In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

i

AM10

‘Notice of administrator’s progress report

‘Companies House |

(I i |

04109;2020 #157
COMPANIES HOUSE

. Company details

WFF_I_I_I-!_F

' Company number’

e Flllmg in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | UTILITYWISE PLC .

* bold black capitals.

E -~ Administrator's name

Full forename(s) = Sirﬁon

Surname Kirkhope

, Administrator’s address
Building néme/number’ FTI Consuiting LLP A
Street ’,200 Aldersgate Street .
Post town { London

County/Region l Greater London

 Postcode [efc[1[a] [a |_[_
Country I United Kingdom
u ' Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Andrew © Other administrator
: - Use this section to tell us about
Surname Johnson ) another administrator.
E o Administrator’s address @

Bmldmg name/numberl FTI Consulting LLP

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
-another administrator.

S.treetA A l 200 Aldersgate Street

Post town | London

County/Region ’ Greater London

Postcode . ’ E l—'f_]—_r[—l;]_
Country - |Umted Kingdom

- 04117 Vérsion 1.0




- AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

- B

Period of progress report

From date

To date

FFs [ofe. [afofale
i il i o i

7

Progress report

| @ . lattach a copy of the progress report

' Sign and date

Administrator's
‘'signature -

Signature

Kz

Signature date

foffa  Tols rrrr

04/17 Version 1.0




AMT0

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Y

' EPresenter information

n Important information

" 1. You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Huw Parks

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. '

@Where to send

Companyeame £ Consulting LLP

| Address

200 Aldersgate Street

County/Region

Post town

London

Greater London

== Telcl Al Telalo |

"™ United Kingdom

|DX‘

| Telephone

020 3727 1700

'. Checklist -

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing:

Please make sure you have remembered. the

following: ]

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public.Register.

O You have attached the required documents

O You have signed the form.-

You may return this form to any CompaniesvHouse |
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Reglstrar of Compames Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information -

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an |
alternative format; Please visit the"
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compenies House.

" 04/17 Version 1.0




JOINT ADIVIINISTRATORS' REPORT FOR |
THE PERIOD 13 FEBRUARY 2020 TO 12
AUGUST 2020

A—
UTILITYWISE PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) (COMPANY NUMBER 05849580)( uTW ') (“THE
COMPANY”) ‘

Issued on 04 September 2020

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Table.of Contents

1. Introdulction ....................................... Feteteeeeeeteeiteresasaseeseseseeeihbetetaateteaa—traee e hnteeaabetee e st e e e aaaeantbaeaearnr 3 .

2. Summary estimated Creditor FETUIMS.......coviie it et e e s e st e e st e e rae e e e naeaeesasbaeas 4
................................................................................................................ 4

3. Progress of the Administration
4. Estimated outcomes e
5. Next report and further questions
Appendix A — Statutory information

Appendix B — Administrators’ time costs and expenses ...............cc...... errerenaes RO O FOROPPPN 11

Appendix C - Time cost analysis
Appendix D —- Additional Information in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to SiPS
Appendix F — Creditors’ statement of claim form

Service

Glossary
The Act Insolvency Act 1986 (as The Rules Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
amended)
EIC " Energy Intelligence Centre Secured National Westminster Bank Plc
Limited Lender '
Corporate / Operating business unit of EIC | S1P2 Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
Corporate Business | and T-Mac ' :
Enterprise / Operating business unit of the | SIP7 Statement of Insolvency Practice 7
Enterprise Business | Company
FTi FTI Consulting LLP - SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
ICON ICON Communication Centres | the Group UtilityWise Plc and subsidiaries
. s.r.o ) :
Joint. Andrew Johnson and Simon the Period 13 February 2020 to 12 August 2020
Administrators / Kirkhope ‘
Administrators
. Old EIC "TMAC and EIC T-Mac T-Mac Technologies Limited .
RPS Redundancy Payments

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



h .,_‘113\7;dWI HLIM S1¥3dX3 . Cdm 'Sumnisuoa Iid-€

3y} jo ||e 10 awos uiSua|leyd 3sImIaylo 1o 38ieyd O} PIIHIUS B SI0IRNSIUILPY Y} YdIYM UOIIBISUNWL Y] JO Siseq a3 Jo
unowe ay3 SuIBuaj{ey? SJPIO 310W JO 3UO JO§ LINOD Y3 03 Ajdde Aew “LIN0) Y3 JO SABI| Y3IM 1O SI0}P3II PRINIISUN Y3 JO ANjeA
Ul %0T 3589 1€ J0 Uoddns 3yl yIm JOl!péID Pa1nasun ue ‘10 JO)P3JI PaInIds Aue ‘sajny 3y JO pE'ST SIINY YUM dIUBPIOIIR U|

L10Z-|1ude-g-aping
-934-10}paJd- uonensiuIwpe//10z/s3pins- SJonpaJJ/AouaMosu|/|eoluq:al/sap;/a;emd.loa/enpaw/ /W02 maedl MMM// sduy

1243y punoy
3q ued panoidde a.e S83) MOY PUB UOIIRWIOJU] JBYHINY 03 SIYSH ,$1031P3JD IN0 SURISS $334 SIOIRIISIUIWIPY 0} 3PINT ,SI0MP3ID ¥

3 pue g sadipuaddy ul IN0 135 dJe S1eWIISI 33y
3U31INJ INO pue 3]ep 03 SISO B} JNO JO S|1eI3P YIIM 13Y3280] UOIIRIBUNWII ,SI0IRIISIUILPY O) UOKe|al Ul S3|NJ 3y 40 |10

OZOZ YaoJIe\ TE uo a:)uapuodsauo:)

Aq uoisp3p e Aq pawn;uoa Sem aseasdul 334 siy3 0} |eaosdde ‘“vodas siy3 jo 9T a8ed 3e punoy 3q ued Ydiym 4o s|1eI3p J3YUNy

‘s1011pa13 03 papiaoad Ajsnoiaaad alewiyss 33y aul aseaudul 0} |eaosdde 1ySnos siolensiuwpy uUiof ayy ‘0zoz Aenigad 0T U0

. ) -Ajan323dsa1 6TOZ LAY 9z pue 6T0Z |1dy €7 uo
13pUua] paindas 3y pue sJ0Upa.Ud |er3uaiasaid Aq paasSe sem 31eWIISI PUE SISeq 334 SIYL UOIIBASIUIWPY 341 IN0 SulAried ul Juads
Appadoud y€3s 1no pue sn Aq pauIndu) $1509 3w} JO SISeq dy} UO Paxly 3G UOIIRIBUNWAL JNO ey} pasodosd am sjesodoad Jno uy

A

€TT

(A%

T

o1t

uojjesaunwal siojessiuiwpy:

‘podas S1Y3 JO ¢ pue Z su0I3d23S Ul 1IN0 335 S S1011P3JI 0] uINlal pajewllsa syl

|e13USF Ul UOITEIISIUILIPY 3Y) 10 Lodal SIY) O} UONE|a Ul S311aNb Jidads Aue aney Aay3 J1 s|ie19p 10BIUOD 3S3Y] 3sn o‘S|e
UBd SI0MP3L) "HY VI UOPUOT 193135 31e3SI3P|Y 00T ‘d11-8un[nsuod |14 0/ ‘(uonensiuiwpy uj) d|d asgmhunh ‘510}e13SIUILIPY
3yl :01 Sunum Ag 10 ‘00LT ZZLE 0TO UO O WO SUNSUOIIY@SIOIRASIUIWPEAN 1B SIOIRAISIUIWpPE 3y) 31983U0D Jsead
‘bodai siy3 Inoy8nouy) paduaJasal s31dod Yos 13y30 Aue Jo ‘anoqe suodas ay3 ‘podal siy3 Jo Adod piey e 319931 01 USIM NOA J|

3|d-as!MA1g|un/dp/woa-eawe—ﬁumnsuoag‘u'mmm//:sduq

:a;éq d|qejieA. aJe YdIym 4O 430q ‘0Z0Z Y24eW 9 puUe 6T0Z 419quwiaidas ¢ parep suodas Ajyruow xis Jusnbasgns Jno pue 10T
|udy G paiep sjesodold Jno uj punoy aq ued ‘uawjuiodde uno 0} punoidyleq ayl pue UMOP-PUIM 3y} 03 UOIIR[3J Ul UOIIBUWIOU!
Jayun4 ‘suonesado sAuedwo) ayy j0 umop Suipuim 3y) Suunp siolensIUIWPY 3y} AQ PaJLINdur S350 03 Suneal quawialelrs
~ Buipenye sapnPUL YIIYM ‘3 xipuaddy e papnjdu) st Auedwio) 3y 104 £dIS YHM 32uepuodde u) sjudwAed pue s1diadas Jo Alewwns v

(2 pue g sasipuaddy) 6
dIS 41IM 32UBPIODIE Ul 53503 W1} INOC PUB POLIdd Y1 SuLINp SUOIIJE INO JO S|IBIDP SUIEIUOD ‘sadipuadde yum Jay1a80) ‘bodal syt

v mpuaddv ul N0 13$ Ale

" juawjuiodde pue uoreuSisal Juanbasqns : 3yipue 1uaw1u10dde jeuilio alp 410q 01 unejal sanijew.oj Aioiniels sy Jo sjieasp ||nd4

‘3|qeanoesd Ajgeuoseal se uoos se Bumoda.l $3)NUISUOD ‘s3INY aq1 40 (T)9°8T1 3Ny 03 uensind 3243 utroday Meunpjo

_8y3 4O 354N0I 3y} Ul sJsRew yons uo Suipodal Jeyl PaIBPISUOD aM (P3WIOUl 3] O3 PaJIinbal 3I3M SI0}PIII Y} PAIIPISUOD
Jo3jeJ3siulwpe Sulpaadans Yl YdIym SI2ewW |BLIDIBW OU 319M 2343 udAIZ) Suiuodal |edou!ppe 61502 33 pIOAR 0} 19O Ul ‘s9|NY
3y3 Jo (€)9'8T 3|NY 01 JueNsINg "0Z0Z Aunf § uo Auedw oy 3y} JO JOIRISIUILIPY JUIOf JuBWade|da. e se adoyyIy uowis paluiodde
Auedwo) ay3 Jo 510122410 Y3 (S3|NY Y3 JO HZ'€ 3|NJ) J0JRIISIUILIPY JUIOf Juawade|dal e Juiodde 03 uoiualul Jo 30U e Sugmouog

Auedw03 syl
§0_JojexnsiuIwpyY JuIOf € se (981eyds1p S1y panzdal pue) paseajas sem U9 peyd 0Z0Z ABN 67 UQ 2INpad0.id UISUO) Pawaag
jo Aem Aq J,q%nos 3q Auedwo) a1 4O JOIRIISIUILPY UIOT SE SIY JO (UoIIDeUl JO) uonde Aue Jo 303dsal ul AJljIqel| WO UILLD peyd)
381eydsip 03 UOIS1I3P 3Y3 Jeys Auedwo) 3y) JO SI0NP3II PAINIAS pue |eruasdyald 3yl 0} uang 0S| Sem 321I0N ‘¥9'€ a|nJ'Japun
sajuedwo) Jo sensiday ayl 0} Auedw03 343 O JojeASIUIPY JUIOf SB uonyeusisal siy Jo adou 9/\93 uiyuo peqj ‘020z IMdy ﬂ uo

“(,,PO134 3Y3,) 0Z0Z IsNSNY ZT 03 0707 Aleniqad €T pouad ay3 s13A02 310§213Y3 Wodal siy| “Lodal e[ Ino dduls sq;uow XIS aLu T

uonensiuiwpe 3y} ur pauaddey sey 1eym 3no Suinas 1odal e s10MPaLd puds 03 painb3i aie am s3|NY 3y} JO 9°8T 3|nNY O3 Juensingd

udmnsgu!wpv wior 1uawaae|dal e se pajuiodde adoyyJiy uowIS Ylim Jol1eIISILIWLIPY Julof e se paudisal Ajjuanbasqns
sey uiyLio peyd ‘6TOZ Aenuqad €T uo Auedwo) ay3 Jo sic1RASIUILPY uior se pajuiodde a1am UILID PRYD PUB UOSUYO[ MBIpuy

61

8T

L't

91

ST

vl

€T
T

T

uondNPoJIU| °T

uoday ,si0)essiuiwpy Julor



Joint Administrators’ Report

expenses incurred. Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the report detailing the
remuneration and/or expenses in question, in accordance with Rule 18.34(3) of the Rules. _ -

-

- 115 Additional information in relation to our staffing policies can be found in Appendix D.
Further information

1.16 Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor, with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or, with leave of
the Court; may, in writing, request the Administrators of the Company to provide additional information regarding remuneration
or expénses to that already supplied with this document. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 18.9(2) of the Rules.

117 Further general information on insolvency processes including step-by-step g'oides can be found at the following website:
http://www. creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

1.18. We are bound. by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and we did not identify any ethical threats in consideration of our appomtment
buta copy of our considerations can be provided on request

119 FTl Consu|t1ng LLP {“FTI”} uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our Insolvency Practitioners under
the Insolvency Act and other relevant legislation, and also to fulfil the legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others
informed about the insolvency proceedings. The privacy and security of personal information is very important to us. You can
find more information on how FTI uses your personal information at https: //www fticonsulting-emea com/”/medla/Flles/emea-
-files/creditors- portal/ap-emea-forms mfo/cnp data-privacy.pdf.

2. Summ‘ary estimated creditor returns

2.1 Given that the total'realisations from the Cofnpany’s assets are uncertain and final preferential claims (including the quantum of
employment tribunal amounts) are yet to be received, it is not yet possible to determlne the exact returns to creditors. Our current
estlmate is shown below : :

Estimated Return to Creditors ' -,

Estimated - gstimated Net Estimated Net -

Creditor Tybe Claim (Em)' Distribution (Em) Distribution (p/£) ‘
Secured Lender 2 T 214 5.4 26
Preferential Creditors " P | ‘ 11 ‘. 100
Unsecured Creditors 76.1 0.3 B 04
Shareholders . 17.8 - 00. ~NIL

Total ' : 1160 6.8

[1)Based on estimates from Statement of Affairs, and maytherefo're be sobject tochange

[2] Net Distribution includes direct distributions following the salevofEIC

2.2 Furfher details are set out in section 4 of this report.
3. Progress of the Administration
Asset Realisations

This section of the Report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports.

Sale of the Corgorate Dwnsno

3.1 Following the business and assets sale of the Corporate business by the-directors of EIC and T-Mac (“Old EIC”) in Apnl 2019, we
have continued to liaise, along with the remaining Old EIC director, with the purcha;er of the Corporate business (“the Purchaser”).

~

4 -FTI Consulting, LLP. . : ‘ ) g EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

3.2 Following the sale, certain funds were paid into escrow and were due to Old EIC on the completion of certain contract novations
with customers and suppliers to the Purchaser. We have assisted the Old EIC director with negotiations with the Purchaser
régarding the release of these funds. ’

33 A commercial agreement totalling £144,708 was reached with the Purchaser The escrow funds flowed to Old EIC and will not form
part of the admmlstratlon estate immediately. '

3.4 Additionally, we worked with the director of Old EIC to ensure that all the corporate affairs of Old EIC were satisfactorily concluded,
including the novation of certain property assets to the Purchaser and the release of security deposrts and settlements of lease
liabilities.

35 OIdEIC was placed into Members Voluntary Liquidation on 21 April 2020. Any remaining assets will be distributed to the Company
(as shareholder), this will ultimately be for the benefit of the Sécured Lender due to their flxed charge securlty against the shares
in Old EIC.

3.6 Costs mcurred in the completlon of the above Ilqwdatlon process will be met out of further fixed charge realisations arising from
the liquidation of Old EIC in accordance with SIP7.

Book debts and accrued revenue

3.7 Assetoutin previous reports we have contacted all debtors and continue to receive amounts as they falf due in line with the Third-
_Party Introducers (“TPI”) agreements.

3.8 Whilst we have had better than anticipated success in generating cash from the book debts-and accrued revenue, a large number
' of suppliers remain unwilling to pay commissions in advance, even for a commercial discount. Continuing collections relate to
supply arrangements that go out to 2021, and in some cases, there are contracts that have not yet commenced, which run beyond
2023. These could result in further collections, however, as set out at 3.12 this is difficult to quantify.

3.9 Since the Joint Administrators appointment we have collected total book debts relating to pre-admlmstration invoices of £586,672
of which £875 has been received during the Period. Since appointment invoices totalling £1,279,390 have been raised and paid of
which £664,096 relates to the period, including amounts for bulk settlement in advance of estimated future commissions, where
possrble In addition a further £200k of invoices have been raised and remain unpaid, however, receipt of these funds is expected
imminently. ’

3.10 Unfortunately, the overwhelming majority of TPI contracts are unable to be novated (meaning we cannot sell or otherwise assign
the right to receive future commissions). . .

3.11 Further, due to the non-linear nature of thé commissions. (which are dependent on end-user usage, early termination penalties and
) offsets, customer attrition or non-commencement and the level of prior invoicing by the Company against forecast revenue) it is
not possuble to determine with precision the likely levels of recoverable income.

3.12 At present our best estimate of future collections is c£75k, we therefore consider that there is ratlonale to contlnue the
administration, Irkely for a period beyond February 2021, the current end date, but we will continue to assess whether this will be
.necessary as the year progresses given that any further extension of the Administration would require a court order (albeit such .
an extensron may be necessary in order to dlstnbute funds to creditars in accordance with statutory guidelines).

Pre- admmlstratlon VAT

3.13 A pre-administration VAT reclaim has been submitted and received from HMRC totalling c£1.6m. We continue to liaise with HMRC
over whether crown set off has been properly applied, and accordingly whether there is a requirement to repay a proportion of
funds to HMRC. Whiist we wait for the position to be resolved between the Company and HMRC these realisations have not been
included in our estimated returns to creditors. :

Receipts and payments during the Period

'3.14 A full receipts and payments account for the Administration during the period covered by this report is provided at Appendix E.

Employees

3.15 A number of employees have made claims to employment tribunals,'in respect of a number of these claims the tribunals have yet

to reach judgement, despite the lengthy period of time that has elapsed since the date of administration. ‘This is the result of the
. tribunal unexpectedly admitting additional claims and delays to tribunal hearings caused by Covid-19.We are yet to receive any

5 - FTI Consulting, LLP. S EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



- Joint Administrators’ Report

clarity on a likely end date for these employment tribunals but continue to push as hard as possible for a resolutlon of these matters
in order that claimants can submit their claims to the RPS for settlement (if applicable).

3.16 Prior awards from employment tribunals have been notified to the RPS and the overwhelming majority have been paid by them to
claimants. However, the iack of final resolution on all claims means there will be delays in payments being made by the RPS.

3.17 We have requested that the RPS payments are made to all claimats as soon as possible so have requested that the RPS submit a
" final proof of debt in the Administration, this is in order to facilitate and expedite a dividend payment to preferential creditors.

3.18 Per the above we have requested a finalised prbof of debt from the RPS on a number of occesibns and our Employment Rights Act
specialist (ERA Solutions) 'have held meetings and escalated complaints within the RPS in order to receive a final prefefential claim.
To date a final proof of debt from the RPS has not been received, which we understand has been the result of a change to their IT
systems ‘and due to the potential impact of tribunal awards on the allocation of elements of the preferent|a| claim between the
RPS and individual claimants

3.19 Untitthis final claim is received, we are unable to finalise adjudication of preferential claims against the Company and are therefore
unable to pay a dividend to preferential creditors. This consequently also delays the payment of dwudends o unsecured creditors,
given the uncertainty over the final level of preferential claims.

3.20 However, based on realisations to date and the preferential calculations we have been provided with by ERA we currently anticipate
paying a dividend of 100p / £ to preferentlal creditors, but this cannot be confirmed until the final proof of debt has been recelved
“from the RPS.

Taxation

i

3.21 We have notified HM Revenue and Customs of our appomtment and have made the approprlate filings to support the Company’s
corporation tax and VAT positions at the date of the Admmlstratlon

3.22 We have submitted VAT returns covering the post-appointment period and intend to submit additional VAT returns as necessary.

3.23 - We have notified HMRC of the closure of the Company’s Save-As-You-Earn (“SAYE”) scheme, which is administered by Link Group.
Shareholders / SAYE

3.24 Any former members of the SAYE scheme who consider they may have funds receivable, should contact Link Group difectly to
request such funds at sayeteam@linkgroup.co.uk (or by post at Link Asset Services, The Registry, 34 Beckenham Road, Beckenham,
Kent, BR3 4TU quoting the following information. ’
. Full name
. Full address

.. The Company and Scheme

. A note to confirm the intention to close
. Investor Code or National Insurance Number

e Signature

3.25 Link Group also hold unclaimed shareholder funds in relation to ordinary dividends paid by the Company prior to administration,
which can be claimed from them in writing using the contact details above, as Iong as shareholders provide their name, address,
name of the Company'and any amounts due to them.

- Statutory investigations

.3.26 We have ‘undertaken inveetigation work in accordance With SIP2 including a review of the Company’s finahcial records in order to
understand the realisable assets of the Company and comparing values to those set out in the directors’ statement of affairs. We
did not consider that further investigations were required nor that there are any further assets available to the Company other
than those set out earlier in this report. A ' ' ) '

3.27 The data gathered from our initial investigations assisted with our statutory duties pursuant to' the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 to review the conduct of all directors who served in respect of the Company in the 3-year period prior to

6-FTI Consulting, LLP. ‘ ' . EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

" the date of the Administration. We have concluded our review and have submitted a final return to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy The content of our reports in relanon to this are confidential.

.

3.28 Should any creditors have any further relevant mformation in relation to dlrectors conduct, they should provide details in writing
- to the Administrators. This request forms part of our normal investigations into directors’ "conduct and does not imply any criticism
of the directors in this particular case. ' ‘

Administrators’ Release

Remaining Steps

3.29 The major steps remaining to be completed before the Administration can be completed are set out below:

e .Collection of commissions from energy suppliers— as set out earlier in the report thesé collections are expected to continue,
potentlally to 2023 (depending on the estimated level of economic beneflt) as a consequence of the contractual terms;

e . Distribution of proceeds of liquidation of subsndlarles to the Fixed Charge Lender;

. Engagement with En{ployee Tribunal Service; . . . : .
. Continued compliance ;/vith tax legislation and seeking clearance from HMRC for closure;

. CoIIationAof unsecured and preferential creditor clairﬁs; . .

. Paymént of preferential and prescribed part dividends; .

. Distribution of net realisations to creditors (where possible); and

. Ongomg statutory duties.

3.30 We have already extended the perlod of the administration to 12 February 2021 with the consent of the Company s creditors. Our. -

current expectation is that a further extension to the Administration will be required, to do this an appllcatnon to court to extend
the Administration will be needed.

4. Estimated outcomes’
Secured credifors

4.1. Atthe date of appointment, the Secured Lendér was owed approximately £21m by the Group. THe Secured Lender holds fixed
and floating charge security over the Company (including its shares in EIC, T-Mac and ICON) via two charges created on 12 June
2013 and 20 April 2015 and registered to NatWest and RBS respectlvely

4.2. The final return to the Secured Lenders is currently uncertain and is dependent on the conditional sales proceeds arising from the
. sale of EIC and T-Mac set out above, as well as floating charge proceeds arising from the other commission/debtor realisations-
set out above {to the extent that total net floating charge realisations exceed preferential claims(this is expected to be the case).

4.3. However, based on our current expectations of total realisations, the currenf estimate of returns to the Secured Lender is c£5.4m
providing a distribution of c26p in the £ for amounts due to secured creditors.

" Preferential creditors

4.4. Under the Act, the main ¢lasses of preferential creditor are employees in respect-of certain claims in relation to arrears of wages,
holiday pay and pensions contributions. '

4.5. We have paid retained staff their wages and accrued holiday to the date of their redundancy.

4.6. Current anticipated preferential claims total £1.1m. However, based on current estimated floating charge realisations and costs
of realisations, we anticipate a dividend of 100 p in the £ for amounts due to preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

4.7. Unsecured creditors rank behind both se‘cured and preferential creditors.

7 FTi Consulting, LLP. ‘ o EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint

4.8.

49.

N
Administrators’ Report

There are unlikely to be sufficient funds to repay the Secured Lender in full, therefore a distribution to unéecured creditors would
only arise by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, a Prescribed Part dividend up to 3 maximum of £600k (less any costs incurred
in making the distribution). '

Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of
the net property of a company achieved from floating charge asset realisations must be made available for the unsecured creditors

. ("the Prescribed Part”).

. 4.10.

4.11.

-4.12,

4.13.

The Prescribed Part applres where there are net floating charge reallsatlons (i.e. after costs of reallsatron) and is calculated as
follows:

e 50% of net property up to £10k.
e Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k. N
e Subject to a maximum of £600k.

We currently have insufficient information to calculate the exact size of the Prescribed Part and the return to unsecured creditors,
given that the calculation is subject to the total level of floating charge reaIisations, the costs of realisations and the cost of paying
preferentlal creditors, all of which remain uncertain. However, based on the currently avallable information, we currently estimate
a prescnbed part dividend of c£300k.

Credltors wishing to submit a claim should use the creditors statement of claim form provided at Appendix F, with any claims made
being supported by copy invoices or other relevant documentation sufficient to allow your claim to be adjudicated. -

Under section 176A(S) of the'Act the admmlstrator is able to apply to court to disapply the net property provisioris relating to the
Prescribéd Part on the grounds that the costs of dlstrlbutlng the Prescribed Part are dlspropomonate to the benefits. We do not
currently rntend to make such an application. : Coe

Shareholders

4.14.

4.15.

4.16.

As it is highly unlikely that there will.be sufficient assets to repay the Company’s creditors in full there will not be any return or.
dlstrrbutlon to shareholders. All trading in shares has béen suspended and the shares have been de- listed.

As at-the date of the administration the share reglster is frozen. Shares can onIy be transferred with the express consent of the
adrinistrators. ) )

Shareholders wishing to transfer shares should contact UWadministrators@fticonsulting.com for further information.

5. Next report and further que.stions

5.1

We are required to provide a further progress report to all creditors within one month of the end of the first 6 months from the end
of the Period, or when the administrations come to an end, whichever is sooner.

Should you have any queries in the meantime please do not hesrtate to contact a member of the Admlmstrators teamon 0203727 . -
1700 or by email at UWadministrators@fticonsulting. com. ’

For and on behalf of the Company

y o

Simon Kirkhope
Joint Administrator

The affalrs business and property of the Company are bemg managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Admlnlstrators act as agents of the Company and wrthout

personal liability.

Andrew Johnson and Simon Kirkhope are Ilcensed in the United ngdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales,

under Section 390A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

8 - £Ti Consulting, LLP. ' | ' o - EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Réport . \

}

‘

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/gqvernment/publications/insoIvency:practitioner-codé-of‘
: - ethics. o ’ .
FTI Consulting LLP {“FTI”) uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our Insolvency Practitioners under the Insolvency Act and other relevant
Iegislatidn, and also to fulfil the legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others informed about the insqlvency proceedings. You can find more information on how FTI
uses.your personal-information on our-website at https://www.fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/emea--files/creditors-portal/cip-emea-forms-info/cip-data-privacy.pdf.

9. FTI Consulting, LLP. J - v ' : EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™"



Joint Administrators’ Report

Appendix A — ‘St.atut'ory-information :

Company and Appointment Information

{

Utilitywise PLC .
Treding names Utilitywise Plc
Registered number 05849580
[ Incorporation Date 19 June 2006 v v ]

Nature of Business

35130 - Distribution of electricity, 70229 - Management consultancy activities other than f‘nanclal management 74901
- Environmental consulting activities

llegistered office

_ Director(s) '

C/O FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate St, London, EC1A 4HD : J

Brendan Peter Flattery, Richard Stephen Laker,.Richard Brinsley Sheridan and Simon Waugh

I Company secretan[

Natalie Gerrard : ] V

Directors’ shareholdings

Brendan Flattery 60,000 £0.001 ordinary shares?!

CR-2019-001097 , ]

[ Court reference

Court

High Court 6f Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

I Appointment date

13 February 2019 - - I

Appointer Richard Laker (a director of the Company) pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Pursuant to Paragraph
: 29 of the Schedule B1 of the Act, notice of intention to appomt admmlstrators was given to, and waived by the
Secured Lenders. )
hppointer’s address Utilitywise House, 384 Cobait Park Way, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, Tyne and Wear, NE28 9E) I

1
[1] Per 2017 audited accounts. It is uncertain from the Company’s register who owns what shares due to nominee shareholdings.

Administrators’ Information

Administrator 2

Administrator 1

Simon Kirkhope

| 200 Aldersgate Street, London ECIA4HD

Andrew Johnson

200 Aldersgate Street London EC1A 4HD

— e - o

ICAEW

i
| Name
Address

i Authorising body ICAEW

The appointment of the Administrators was made by Richard Laker (a director of the Company) pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule
B1 to the Act.

The security is in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc and was granted on 12 June 2013 and is a fixed and floating charge debenture.
An additional debenture securing specific Irabrlmes was granted in favour of Natwest Markets PIc (The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc acted
as Security Agent) on 20 April 2015. -

1

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, any function of the Admlnlstrators may be exercised by any or all of the
Admmrstrators named above.

The centre of main interest of the Company is United Kingdom. Therefore, the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to
the Administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations.

Pursuant to Paragraphs 76{2)(b) and 78(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the period of the administration was extended by one year to 12
February 2021, follow the consent of the Secured Lender and Preferentral creditors on 12 November and 20 September 2019
respectrvely : i )

10 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Appendix B — Administrators’ time costs and expenses

Pre-Administration fees

Information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ involvement with the Company prior to the date of Administration is detailed
below, pursuant to Rule 3.1, Rule 3.35(10)(a) and Rule 3.36. .

FTI Consulting LLP (“FTI”) provided advisory services pursuant to a letter of engagement dated 16 August 2018 (“LoE”) with The Royal"
Bank of Scotland plé in relation to their secured lending to the Company, and its subsidiaries. The Company was also party to this letter
of engagement and was responsnble for making payments under this engagement letter as part of the terms of its funding from the
Secured Lender.

FTI’s initial engagement scope was to carry out a review of the options available to the Secured Lender,and to consider the contingency
plans / proposals provided by the Group to the Secured Lender.

FTV's work included preparation of a high-level Estimated Outcome Statement and.identifying key issues and risks in relation to
contingency options and developing potential strategies for realising key assets of the Group. This.work also included a review of the
Group’s short-term cash flow forecast. * ’ '

On 24 September 2018, under an addendum to the Lo, FTI provided a high-level review of the Group’s separation plan in relation to the
" Corporate Business.

On 2 January 2019, under a further addendum to the LoE FTI undertook detalled contingency planmng work for a potential insolvency
process. This work was undertaken alongside planning for a consensual re-fmancmg of the Group, as well as consnderatlon of an
accelerated M&A process of the Group outside of the admlnlstratlon

The Company’s board considered it necessary to consider all available options in order to maximise the returns to the Company’s
creditors, in accordance with their fiduciary duties. Consequently, FTI’s work during this period included both specific planning for the
. administration appointment, as well as other potential outcomes that did not involve an insolvency appointment: The latter aspects
included meetings with the Secured Lender, management, M&A advisors, the Company’s NOMAD, as well as diligence, outcome
modelling, cashflow analysis and other ad-hoc adwsory work, which did not directly relate to an insolvency appointment.

Insolvency workstreams included planning the appointment strategy, client take on including money taundering checks, ethics checks,
GDPR checks, drafting of appointment documents, preparation for day 1, analysis of the Company’s assets, drafting of correspondence,
understanding the operational connections between the Enterprise and Corporate businAess,_ drafting day 1 communications cascades,
liaison with operational management, mapping of key operational suppliers, preparation of master control schedules, understanding of
. the Group's property position, understanding the Group’s lease creditor position and understanding the Groups’ management and
structure amongst others. It was necessary to complete these workstreams ahead of administration in order to have an implementable
strategy at administration. ' ' 4

Prior to the appointment of Administrators, £167,200 plus VAT of time-costs and £5,824 plus VAT of out-of-pocket expenses were
incurred and paid by the Company. Approval for payment of further pre-administration time costs of £28,451 plus VAT an‘d.out-of-pgcket
costs of £8,357 plus VAT was received on 26 April 2019 however payment of these costs has not been made to date.

There are no other fees that have been charged by any other insolvency practitioner for preparation for an insolvency appointment.
Administrators’ fee basis and fee app‘roval

Pursuant to Rule 18.16 of the Rules the remuneration of the adr_ninist'ratorS'can be fixed on the basis ofvone of the following
e asa bercentage of the value of property with which he has to deal;
e by reference to time propérly given by the Administrator and his staff attending to matters arising in the Admini§tration; or
*  asetamount. ‘

The basis of the Administrators’ fees will be determined by a creditors committee {if one is established by the creditors of the Company)
-or byé meeting of creditors of the Company {(if one is convened). If no committee is established and no meeting is convened, the
remuneration of the Administrators will be fixed in accordance with option b above and that proposed fees will be approved in
accordance with Rule 18.18 of the Rules. These ruiles are outlined below:

11 - FTI Consulting, LLP. ) . L EXPERTSWITHIMPACT'T‘



Joint Admi

nistrators’ Report

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the basis of the Admlnlstrators
" remuneration may be fixed by approval of: :

There is n

Each secured creditor; or

" If the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and

50% of the preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider approva'i.

o requirement for unsec_tjred creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators' remuneration.

Pursuant to the rules set out above we sought approval from creditors as described below:

Preferential creditors: a decision was sought to fix the basis of our fees at the same time as issuing the Proposals. Approval was ’
provided by voting preferential creditors in advance of the decision date (23 April 2019), therefore the decision to fix our fees

was approved by preferential creditors on this date. However, we have since identified some technical deficienciesin the proof

of debt provided by the RPS when voting in relation to this matter. We have since received a revised proof of debt from the
RPS, which acts to substantiate their claim, and ensures that fees drawn to date have been done so in accordance with the act
and the rules.

Secured creditors: a decision was sought to fix the basis of our fees at the same time as issuing the Proposals. Approval was
provided by the Secured Lender on 26 April 2019. We have subsequently drawn fixed charged fees of £200k plus VAT.

Further to the approvals from both preferential and secured creditors our fee basis has been fixed by reference to time properly

. given by the Administrator and their staff attending to matters arlsmg in the Administration, in line with the fee estimate

provided to creditors.

Pursuant to rules 3.52,.15.3 and 18.18 of the Rules and with consideration given to the additional work required, the Joint
Administrators sought approval via a decision by correspondence for a revised fee estimate of £970,000 from the Secured and

‘Preferential Creditors on 10 February 2020. The revised fee estimate was approved by the Secured Lender on 28 February 2020.

A copy of

and by decision procedure of the preferentiai creditors on 31 March 2020. -We have subsequently drawn floating charged fees
of £650k plus VAT. .

the 'Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees' is available at:’

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-
april-2017.ashx?la=en :

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us, and we will provide a paper copy by post.

Post-appointment time costs and expenses

'

An analysis of our time in accordance with the provisions of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to

the above

date is enclosed overleaf

The main areas of our work to date and expected future work streams have been setoutin the body of the report but can be summarised

as follows:
Category - Description (O - Ongoing, C - Completed, F — Future) Rationale
Administration *  Cashiering and establishment and reconciliation of bank accounts - | Statutory / compliance
& Planning 0 o e - requirement; to ensure

. . . . efficient project management‘
*  Complying with statutory formalities include relevant filings and - ) :

statutory communications — O

‘e Maintaining the Administration record -0

e Requesting creditor - extension and complying with statutory
formalities - C

12 . FTI Consulting, LLP. . EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Investigations e  Review of relevant accounting and statutory records in accordance | Statutory requirement; to
’ with SIP2 - C: assess whether potential
e ’ o . claims can be brought for the
e  Gathering books and records of the business and ensuring . . :
. o : . benefit of creditors
appropriate storage facilities in place -~ C
¢  Completion and filing of the relevant forms to the Insolvency Sérvice °
with regards Directors conduct —C
Realisation of e  Performing background checks, collating information and reviewing | Identify, assess and seek to
Assets ’ legal documentation to facilitate sale process — C realise potential value for the
oversight of due dili for sal : c potential financial benefit of
e - Oversight of due diligence for sales processes — C - . .
g & alesp the Company’s creditors
¢ . liaising with advisers regarding sale process - C ‘ ’
e  Meetings and discussions with potential purchasérs -C !
e Understanding and oversight of IT environment and operational
transition — C

e Liaison with Corporaté staff in relation to separation-issues — C )

¢  Ongoing suppbrt and correspondence with the Corporate business
to realise further conditional consideration - O

e Sale of chattel assets — C - ¢ )

e Continued correspondence and negotiations with suppliers

regarding collection of book debts — O '
Trading | "« Collation of debtor information — C Necessary to facilitate
. o . . : administrators’ duties, e.g.

¢  Wind-down of operational site — C . ' : .

: . collection of company data;

e Management and liaison with lease creditors - C maximisation of asset '

. . s . : realisations through collation

e  Discussions and correspondence with landlord — C . L .

: T of information in relation to

e Managing insurance and health and safety processes of business - C. | the Enterprise business,”

Finalisation of trading. includi — c including book debts,

. inalisation of trading, including payment of fina -‘mvo‘lqes - separation of Corporate
business, sale of data book and
sale of subsidiaries. -

_Creditors & . *  Establishment of employee claims including any additional claims or " | Statutory requirements;
Shareholders offsets arising from flexi-time, holiday allowances, employee loans — | required for orderly ¢ase
' 0 management
e  Responding to employee queries and complaints - O
e  Responding to shareholder queries -0
N +  Correspondence with Secured Lender - O
e Dealing with unsecured creditor queries -0
e Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case
management system - O
e Manaé_er’nent of a potential unsecured or preferential dividend,
" including Issuing a notice of intended dividend, reviewing proofs of
debt, adjudicating claims, calculating and paying a dividend to ’
creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend —F

13 . FTI Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Notifications to relevant tax adthorities ~-C

Tax . Statutoryi'requirements;
U ith taxation t ‘ ¢ d ‘ ensure tax attributes
. axation team to ensure recovery of pre and post- :
lalsmgt wi ‘t bl O i P P | assessed and utilized;
ment tax recoverable — )
appom recovery of taxes for the
e  Completion of quarterly VAT returns — O benefit of creditors.
e Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns — O
¢  Seeking closure clearance from HMRC - F
e  Paying tax deducted from any potential dividends paid to employees
-F .
Reporting & . Preparing, reviewing and issuing Proposals to the creditors, | Required by statute and

other matters

members and Companies House —~C

Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the’ Pr'o‘posals to the
credit'ors, Companies House and the Court — C

Preparung, reviewing and issuing 6-month progress reports to'~
creditors, members and Compames House - O

Preparing, reviewing and issuing’ final reports to creditors and
members and Companies House — F

Reporting to the Secured Lender - O

Miscellaneous and ad-hoc tasks.not falling within the categories
above - F -

to inform creditors;
required in order to seek
approval. as required for
administration strategy
including disposal of
assets subject to security

Further information in relation to our time costs can be found in the SIP9 analysis in Appendix C.

A summary of time costs incurred and drawn during the Period is shown below:

Summary of Time and Expenses Durmg Period (£)

Time Costs Other Fee Billed in Cat1 Billed in Cat2 Billed in Current

Company Incurred Adjustment Period Expenses Period Expenses Period Total -
Utilitywise Plc 82,466 0 (628,086) 0 (21,380) 0 . (534) (567,534)
: 82,466 0 (628,086) 0 (21,380) 0 (534) {567,534)

FE _

Utilitywise Plc (13 Feb 20 to 12 Aug 20)

Managing Director/ Senior Consultant/

Total Hours Total Cost

Senior Managing Director Director - Consultant Associate
Administration and Planning 0.0 0.0 . 625 51.5 1240 34,488
Investigations ’ 0.0 © 00 0.0 123 123 3,075
Realisation of assets 0.0 ' 0.9. 0.0 48.2 49.1 12,388
Trading 00 . 0.0 15 T195 210 5,250
Creditt;rs 0.0 . . 03 0.0 303 306 7,688
Tax 27 ' 8.0 . 145 7.4 326 10,191
Réporting 39 04 0.0 165 208 5,981
Other 0.5 - , 05 L 0.0 12.0 -13.0 3,406
Total 7.1 10.1 785 . 207.7 3034 ) 82,466
Total (Inc VAT) ) 98,959

14 . FTI Consulting, LLP. '

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

A summary of time costs incurred and drawn for the Full Administration Period is shown below:

Summary of Time and Expenses During the Full Administration Period {£)

Time Costs Other Fee Billed in Catl Billed in - Cat2 Billed in Current
Company Incurred Adjustment Period Expenses " Period Expénses Period - Total
Utilitywise Plc 949,788 (32,322).  (828,085) 21,380 (21,380) 534 (534) 89,381
949,788 ’ (32,322) {828,085) 21,380 (21,380) 534 {534) 89,381
Senior Managing Director/ Senior Consultant/ -

Managing Director Director Consultant ° Associate Total Hours Total Cost
Administration and Planning . 930 134.2 1304 409.5 767.1_ . 228,331
Investigations 0.0 ‘333 121 1312 X 176.6 47,572 .
Realisation of assets * ‘ 209.1 3833 218.1 ' 1161 ‘e 926.6 310,528
Trading ' — 145 1611 64.0 2821 4917 140,959
Creditors ! 0.5 110.6 349 2438 389.8 ' 109,509
Tax . . Y 273. 333 16.8 . 823 25,041
Reporting ’ 37.2 , 500 . 76.5 69.8 2335 70,356
Other ’ : L 10.8 13.0 17.5 . 120 53.3 17,491
Total . 370.0 9128 586.8 . 1,2513 3,1209 949,788
‘Adjustmen( (0.2) (71.1) {10.5) (19.0) {1008} - {32,322)
Adjusted Total 369.8 841.7 576.3 ) 1,2323 3,020.1 917,466
Adjusted Total (Inc VAT) ) X c , 1,100,959

£200k of the time costs billed to. date relate solely to costs incurred in relation to fixed charge realisations, namely the sale of the

subsidiaries: The invoices were paid out of the administration estate however as the proceeds of the subsidiary sale did not flow through

the estate, these costs were recharged to the subsidiaries. £200k of reimbursements (plus VAT) were received during the Period from
* funds which would otherwise have been repaid to the Secured Lender.

£650k of time costs billed to date relate to costs incurred in relation to floatlng charge realisations i.e. collectlon of commission from
debtors. The invoices were paid out of the administration estate. . . -

Category 1 expenses are not subject to creditor approval Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors and relate to
services provided to us by associated companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage. Further
details in relation to this can be found at Appendix D (if applicable) together with additional information in relation to our policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, and details of our applicable charge out rates by staff grade. ’

Administrators’ fee estimate

A breakdown of the fees incurred to date (and during the reportmg period) together with the Administrators’ revised fee estimate is
provnded below :

The:Administrators’ fee estimate represents the likely time costs that will be incurred in undertaking their duties in respect to the '
Company during the Administration and, should the administrator become liquidator, their duties in the liquidation (however this is not
envisaged in this instance). It is important to note that the amount of remuneration drawn will be limited by the realisations from the
Company’s assets and as such fees will only be drawn if there are funds in the Admlnlstratlon (in addltlon to agreed funding provided by
the Secured Lender) or subsequent liquidation, to do SO. } - '

Fee estimate for Utilitywise Plc

Incurred to date i To be incurred ) © Total estimate . Rationale

Hr £ £/Hr Hr £ £/Hr Hr £ . £/Hr .

Administration and Planning 767 228,331 298 - - - 720 217,023 301 Includes statutory requirements, cashiering, file maintenance etc
Investigations 177 47,572 269 - - 269 164 44,497 271 Finalisation of D return and collation of books and records
Realisation of assets 927 310,528 335 - 13 8,848 -660 940 319,376 340 Saleof EIC, ICON and Entefpnse assets
Trading . 492 - 140,959 287 v - - 480 138,391 288 Finalisation of administration !radlng . )
Creditors . 3% 109509 - 281" . 87 25,705 295 477 135214 283 Creditor corr d 8 I dividend pay
Tax 82 25,041 304 - - .- 75 22,408 299 Fi of post i ion tax position
Reporing . 234 790,356 301 A7 5,308 322 250 75,664 303 Statutory and other sla\;eho\dev reporting
Other : . A‘ 53 17,491 328 - - - S0 17,474 343 Other administration matters

for daily fee cap * (32,322) "
Administrators’ fee estimate 3 917,466 294 117’ 39,861 380 3,156 970,049 . 307

*Acapisin place which limits the daily cost for each of the Administrators’ staff. Where an individual has incurred costs greater than the cap, the additional cost has been deducted.

15 . FTI Consulting, LLP. ' N EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

" The revised fee estimate‘ is based on the administration coneluding in February 2021 with no requirement for an extension of the
administration. Should the administration remain open for longer, or any of the workstreams become more time mtenswe then the
- Administrators may provide a further fee estimate to creditors. :

The main areas of work that will result in further incurrence of time costs are as follows: *
Creditors

+  Continue to liaise with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

*  Dealing with credntor correspondence, emails and telephone conversatlons regardlng respectlve creditor claims.

" Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

*. Management of potential unsecured or preferential dividend(s), including issuing a notice of intended dividend, reviewing proofs of
debt, adjudicating claims, calculating and paying a djvidend to creditors, and issuing the notfce of declaration of dividend.

Administration and Planning

)

*  Continued maintenance of physical/electronic case files. . .

* _ Maintaining the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
e Dealing with all routine correspondence and-emails relating to the case. ‘ '
.*  Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank-account.

e Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account.

*  Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

+ - Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case. A

Reallsatlons of Assets

. Correspondmg and negotlatlng with debtors to collect outstanding book debts. .

Tax

LI Preparlng and fllmg VAT returns

. Preparmg and filing Corporatlon Tax returns.

*  Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Reporting

* ' Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6-month progress reports to credltors and members and submission to Companies House
e Ad-hoc reports to'the Secured Lenders, as necessary.
*  Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors-and members and submission to Companles House

Other -

- - . Miscellaneous and ad-hoc tasks not falling within'the categories above.

Pursuant to rules 3.52, 15.3 and 18.18 of the Rules and with consideraiion given to the additional work requ'ired, the Joint Administrators’
sought approval via a decision by correspondence for a revised fee estimate of £970,000 (see table above) from the Secured and
Preferential Creditors on 10 February 2020. The revised fee estimate was approved by the Secured Lenderon 28 February 2020.

16 - FTI Consulting, LLP. . P : ‘ - EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Administrators’ expenses estimate

Utilitywise Plc - Estimate of Costs {incl VAT)

Payee Type of Cost Cost to date (£) Estimated Future Costs‘(i) Estimated Total Cost {£)
) Fixed Floating Fixed Floating .
Pinsent Masons LLP Legal fees 97,500 173,949 . ' 44,180 315,629
Addleshaw Goddard Legal fees '3,600 . - - . 3,600
Deloitte LLP MEA Advisor 288,000 R - - - 288,000
Herax Partners . ME&A Advisor 165,000 - - .- 165,000
Shareholder Corporate Finance ME&A Advisor 135,000 135,000
ERA Solutions Employee Advisor - ‘35,412 - 15,000 50,412
Sanderson Weatherall PPE Sales Agent 10,693 - . - - 10,693
Lovetts Debt Collect.ion Fees ' - 608 - 26 ‘ 634
Rent {incInsurance and Se_wice Charge) ’ “Trading Costs ' 4,572 - - - '4,572
Property Expenses TradingACos(s - . 13,156 - 2,006 15,156
Utilities and Rates Trading Costs . - 15,051 - R 15,051
Retained Staff Trading Costs - 54,042 81,042 - ‘. 135,084
Pensi'on Contributions Trading Costs 7,188 11,708 .- - 18,897
Payroll Eipenses Trading Costs 693 - . 795 - - 1,488
PAVE/NIC Trading Costs 29,581 44,572 . - 74,153
Staff Vehicles Trading Costs - - - - -
Data Protection Costs : Insolvency Costs - : - - 120 120
Contingency Costs Insolvency Costs - - - © 7 10,000 10,000
.Leased IT Assets / Software Trading Costs . 49,621 24i - - 49,862
Administration Costs ‘Insolvency Costs - 3,247 - 500 3,’747
“Total Cost Estimate * 845,490 379,781 - C 71,82 1,297,098

! Rent was due to paid by the Company however the cost was cove

insurance cover.

*Total costs have exceeded ourprevious estimate, prima

- originallyanticipated.

i

-

Administrators’ Expenses

Expense Incurred To be incurred  Total {£)
Travel ) 6,959 - 6,959
Accommddation 16,328 - 10,328
* . Subsistence 2,492 - 2,492
- Miscellaneous 1,902 467 2,369
. Category 2 ° 534 466 1,000 N
Total (£) 22,215 933 .23,148 - '

*Miscellaneous includes office supplies and document couriers

17 . FTI Consulting, LLP.

red by the subsidiary due to their continued occupation of the premis'és. The £4.3k payment re_latés to

rily due to a variance.in the cost of our M&A advisors. This is due to the sale processes taking longer than

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Abpendix C ~Time cost anélysis

Utilitywise Plc - Analysis of Time Costs In Accordance

N\

Se}niat Managing

Managing Director /

SiP9 for the period 13 February 2020 to 12 August 2020

Senior Consultant /

Task Director Director Consultant Associate Total Time Total Cost Average Cost
Administration and Planning ' .
Strategy and planning - - 62.0 - 62.0 18,987.5 30'§.3
Appointment and related formalities - - - 25 25 625.0 250.0
Receipts and payments accounts - . - - 8.6 8.6 2,150.0 250.0
Checklist and reviews . - - 99 . 99 2,475.0 2500
Cashiering and reconciliations - - 05 385 -390 9,750.0 2500
Bonding and IPS mai e - - - 20 20 5000 © 2500
Subtotal - . - 625 615 1240 344875
lnvestlgatlar{s_
Books and records - - - 25 25 625.0 250.0
" Electronic records - - - 9.8 9.8 2,450.0 . 2500
Subtotal - . . 123 123 3,0750
i
Realisation of assets
Book debts - 0.9 . 48.2 49.1 12,3875 2523
Subtotal - 0.9 - 482 491 12,3875 L
Trading * .

. Ongoing trading / monitoring - - - 10 io 250.0 250.0
Closure of trading - - 15 - 15 375.0 2500
Employees - Payroll - - - 18.5 18.5 4,625.0 - 2500
Subtotal . - . 15 195 21.0 52500

Creditors {correspondence and daims) \
Unsecured creditors - - - 2438 248 6,200.0 2500
Secured creditors - . - 15 15 375.0 .2500
Employees ~. - - 31 31 775.0 2500
Shareholders ~ - - - 09 09 225.0 - 2500

" leasecreditors - 03 - - 03 1125 375.0
" Subtotal - 03 - 303 306 7,687.5 :
R . . .

Tax
Pre-appointment CT 10 - - S.0 6.0 1,687.5 . 2813
Pre-appointment VAT 0.7 N - 9.5 - 10.2 .3,2156 3153
Post appointment CT 0.2 15° - 05 - 22 728.1 3310
Post appointment VAT - 35 50 ° 19 104 3,1781 305.6
Other post app tax 0.8 ! 3.0 - - 38 1,381.3 363.5
Subtotal 27 8.0 145 74 326 10,190.6

Reporting N -

Other statutory reports/meetings 39 0.4 - 6.5 108 34813 . 3223
Secured creditor reports . - - - 10.0 10.0 2,500.0 250.0
Subtotal 3.'9[ 04 - 165 208 59813
Other . .
Other 05 05 - 120 130 34063 262.0
Subtotat 0s 05 K 120 13.0 3,406.3
Total Time by Grade 71 ~ 101 785 207.7 3034
Total Cost by Grade 3,106.3 3,646.9 23,7875 51,925.0 82,4656 -
Average by Grade - 43758 3611 303.0 250.0- 2718
X Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
. Total Costs to Date 82,465.6 - B 82,465.6
Amount Billed (628,086.0) (21,380.0) {534.0) - (650,000.0)
Total WIP (545,6204) {21,380.0) - {534.0) (567,534.4)

18 - FTI Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Appendix C - Time cost analysis

Utilitywise Plc - Analysis of Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 13 February 2019 to 12 August 2020

Senior Managing

Managing Director /

Senior Consultant/

Total Time

Average Cost

Task Director Director Consultant Associate Total Cost
Administration and Planning - .o .
Strategy and planning Al 820 55.8 62.0 . 199.8 75,087.5 375.8
Initial actions A2 110 653 - 105.8 182.1 $3,709.4 294.9
.Appointment and related formalities A3 - 12 58 16.3 233 59375 2548
ipts and pay 3 A - - - 329 - 329 8,225.0 - 2500
Checklist and reviews AS - 33 32. 69.8 . 105.8 28,4938 269.3
Cashiering and reconciliations AS - 71 259 175.6° 2086 53,087.5 2545
Bonding and IPS maintenance A7 - 15 4.0 9.1 - 146 3,790.6 259.6
Subtotal 93.0 1342 1304 4095 7671 228,3313
Investigations ° .
“Corres pondence with directors Bl - 70 - - 7.0 2,4063 3438
Directors questionnaire/checklists B2 - 04 - 4.1 45 1,175.0 2611
Statement of affairs : B3 - 44 - 8.2 126 3,562.5 282.7
Reports of Directors® conduct B4 - 10 6.0 . 7.0 1,875.0 2679
Books and records BS - 70 23 96.8 106.1 27,3438 257.7
Electronic records B6 - 119 38 17.3 . 330 9,440.6 286.1
Other investigations B? - 16 - 4.8 64 1,768.8 276.4
Subtotal - 333 12.1 1312 1766 47,571.9
Reallsation of assets
«Sale of business Q 203.1 2034 2070 35 617.0 212,175.0 3439
Post-completion obligations a3 34 138 - - T 172 6,662.5 3874
Book debts ca 26 509 . 8.1 784 . . 1400 41,584.4 297.0
" Property, plant and vehicles (o3 - 494 0.6 30.7 80.7 24,900.0 + 308.6
Other assets (o) - 395 19 L35 449 15,4938 345.1
Health & Safety/insurance [#:] M - 40 - - 40 1,409.4 3523
Legal issues/litigation 9 - 21 05 - 26 846.9 325.7
Fixed Charge Property C10 - 20.2 - - 202 7,456.3 369.1
Subtotal .209.1 3833 2181 1161 926.6 310,528.1
Trading :
Initial control of operations D1 - . ) 20 388 . 408 10,200.0 250.0
Ongoing trading / monitoring 02 145 1550 283 150.8 348.6 .104,528.1 299.9
Closure of trading 03 - 43 229 44.0 T2 18,2313 256.1
Employees - Payrol| 04 - 18 108 185 311 8,000.0 257.2
Subtotal 145 161.1 64.0 . 2521 - 491.7 140,959.4
Creditors (correspondence and daims) !
Unsecured creditors E1 - 16.0 134 145.5 1749 45,721.9 261.4
Secured creditors 2] T 107 20 15" 142 4,856.3 3420
Pensions E3 - 13 - - 13 . 4875 3750
Employees E4 05 738 19.5 915 . 1853 54,053.1 2917
ROT creditors ES - 30 - sy 30 1,031.3 3438
Shareholders E6 - 10 - 29 39 1,100.0 282.1
Lease creditors E7 - 48 - 2.4 7.2 2,2594 3138
Subtotal 0.5 1106 - 349 2438 . 3898 109,5094
Tax .
Initial reviews CT and VAT F1 - . - 8.5 . 8.5 2,125.0 250.0
Pre-appointment CT F2 1.0' 81 03 5.0 144 ° 4,546.9 3158
Pre-appointment VAT F3 0.7 - i 100 - B 10.7 3,340.6 3122
Post appointment CT F4 1.6 37 - 05 58 2,096.9 3615
Post appointment VAT FS - 8.1 220 23 ’ 324 9,237.5 285.1
Tax advice on transactions F6 - 2.4 1.0 0.5 39 1,275.0 3269
Other post appointment tax F7 1.6 5.0 - - 6.6 2,418.8 366.5
Subtotal 4.9 273 333 168 823. 25,040.6
Reporting . .
Proposals G2 - 208 315 135 65.8 18,612.5 2829
Other statutory reports/meetings G3 5.7 0.7 320 355 739 19,6313 2656
Secured creditor reports G4 315 285, 13.0 208 938 32,1125 3424
Subtotal 372 500 - 765 698 2335 70,3563
Other .
Other H1. 10.8 13.0 175 12.0 . 533 +17,390.6 3282
Subtotal : 108 130 17.5 120 . 533 17,490.6
Total Time by Grade 3700 . 9128 586.8 12513 3,1209
Total Cost by Grade 161,875.0 321,356.3 153,7313 312,825.0 949,7875
Adjustment (87.5) (24,859.4) (2,625.0) (4,750.0) ' (32,321.9)
Adjusted Cost 161,787 296,496.9 151,106.3 308,075.0 917,465.6
Average by Grade 4373 3208 " 28578 2462 2940
: . Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total .
Total Costs to Date 9174656 21,661.6 5344 939,661.7
Amount 8illed (827,804.0)° {21,661.6) (534.4) {850,000.0)
Total WIP 89,661.7 - - 89,661.7 >

19 - FTi Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ R'epbrt

Appendix D Addltlonal Informat:on in relation to Admlnlstrators fees pursuant to
SIP9

Detailed below is FTI's policy in relation to:
. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
¢ professional advisors; and

e disbursements. .
" staff allocation and the use of subcontractors . o - o " .

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements
of the case. :

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing Director, Director, Senior Consultant and
Consultant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger,
more complex cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only
if there is a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, e.g. report compilation and distribution, do we seek to
charge and recover our time in this regard. ‘

Professional advisors

On thls assngnment we have used or intend to use the professional advisors listed below. We have also |nd|cated anngsnde the basis of
our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

M Professional Advisor Fees .

‘Name of Professional Advisor Service : _Basis of Fee Arrangement * Fees to Date (incl. VAT)
Deloitte LLP ) M&A Advisor Weekly retainer fee (plus success fee) £288,00b.00
Pinsent Masons LLP Legal Advice Hourly rate and disbursements o £271,414.88
Herax Partners ’ M&A Advisor ' Monthly retainer fee (plus success fee) £165,000.00
Shareholder Corporate Finance Ltd M&A Advisor Monthly reta'iné'r fee (plus success fee) - £135;000.00_
ERA Solutions ) : Employee Advisor ’ Hourly' rate and disbursements- £35,412.0b
Sanderson Weatherall Auctioneer Percentage of realisations _ £10,693.15_
Addleshaw Goddard *" Legal Advice Hourly rate and disbursements - £3,600.00
Lovetts - - Debtor Realisations  Fixed cost per realisation . £582.00
Deloitte

We note that the total fees paid to Deloitte include amounts in relation to pre-appointrﬁent work undertaken that have been paid from
the administration estate of the Company. During this period, Deloitte acted as the Company’s pre-appointment M&A advisor. Following
our appointment, Deloitte were retained to assist with the sale of the intellectual property and other assets, including data, of the
Company. The choice to retain Deloitte was based on the Administrators’ perception of their knowledge of both the Company and the .
type of work required. : .

Pinsent Masons

Pinsent Masons have provided both pre-appoihtment and post-appointment legal advice to the Company. The advice included, but was
not limited to; drafting sale documentation, assisting with GDPR matters, and other employee queries. The service provided by Pinsent
Masons is a specialist service which the Administrators’ staff could not appropriately perform in house.

Further work is anticipated to be carried out by Pinsent Masons in respect of legal advice relating to the escrow funds and the collection
of outstanding book debts. ‘ .

20 - FTI Consulting, LLP." ) EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Herax Partners and Shareholder Corporate Finance Ltd

Herax Partners were engaged to assist Deloitte in the sale of ICON. ICON was a standalone business operating in the Czech Republic, for
which the Company was the sole shareholder. Herax Partners had previously acted as M&A advisors to the Company when a sales process
for ICON was run in 2018. It was the Administrators’ view that Herax Partners should be contacted in order to re-instigate interest from
parties contacted in the previous sales process.

On request from Herax Partners the success fee payable to them was splrt between themselves and an associate Shareholder Corporate
Fmance Ltd.

ERA Solutions

ERA Solutions have been erigaged by the Administrators to assist the Company’s former employees in su bmitting their claims against the
Company. They have commenced this work and continue to liaise directly with employees in respect of their claims against the Company.

Payments to date total £35,412 (VAT Inc). Accordingly, | currently envisage ERA Solutions fees in the Administration will total £50,000
(VAT Inc.). However, this is subject to change depending on the number of claims lodged and whether the Administrators request ERA -
Solutions to provnde additional services. ‘

- The choice of ERA Solutions was based on the Administrators’ perception of their experierice and ability to perform this type of work and
the complexnty and nature of the assignment. It was aiso considered that the basis on which they will charge thelr fees represented value
for money and was. more cost effective than if the work had been undertaken by the Administrators’ staff.

Sanderson Weatherall

We engaged chattel agents, Sanderson Weatherall to assist with the sale of a large volume of chattel assets on site at the Cdmpany’s
offices in North Tyneside, primarily furniture and IT equipment. This sale was concluded jn a short period of time, as the costs of continued
occupation of the Company’s leased property were considered to exceed the realisable value of the chattel assets. It was considered that
the basis on which they charged their fees represented value for money. ‘ i ‘

Addleshaw Goddard

~ Addleshaw Goddard were the Company’s pre-appointment legal advisors. The balance paid to Addleshaw Goddard relates to the pre-
appointment costs incurred by the Company in connection with the appointment of the Administrators. - :

Lovetts

Lovetts were‘engaged to collect debts from former employees of the Company. Whilst this function could be carried out by the
Administrators’ staff, it is more cost effective and efficient for Lovetts to undertake these duties.

Other FTI Teams

We have utilised the services of other teams within FTI Consuiting LLP to assist with the Administration process. The fees of our tax and
strategic communications teams have been included in our SIP9 analysis provided to creditors of the Company and allocated to the work
streams and entities to which their work related, for approval. by those parties approving our fees.

We consider that the rates chargeable for these services are in line with general market practice and that the service is comparable to .
similar firms of professional advisors. In addition, by working closely with our internal teams, we believe a more coordinated and cost-
effective approach to the Administration work streams has been possible.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Catégory 1
disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage,
case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also, chargeable will be a‘ny properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. . :

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from créditors. These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate to payments
due to associated Company for the provision of services to the office holder.

21-FTi Consulting, LLP. 4 ' : EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Charge-out rates

A schedule of FTI’s charge-out rates (exclusive of VAT) for this assignment to date is below. All time incurred by the Administrators and |
their staff is recorded in six-minute increments. : L :

Grade £ (Per Hour)

Senior Managing Director _ ’ 437.50°

Managing Director _ o 375.00 o
Senior Director - C 34375 .
Director ; ‘ 343.75 ‘

Senior Consultant . . 306.25 .

Consultant ) o ‘ - " 7250.00

Analyst (exp_ervienced) ) 250.00

Analyst (junior) . 250.00

Our fees are subject to an additional cap on this aésignmen"t whereby charges are restricted to 8 hours per day.

\

22 - FTI Consulting, LLP. . _ - . EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

Appendix E — Recéipts and payments‘

Utilitywise Plc
Administrators' Account of Receipts And Payments

" Statement of Affairs 13 Féb 19 - 12 Feb zozo“ 13 Feb 2020 - 12 Aug 2020 Total
£ ) £ . £

Fixed Chargé ﬁecelpts
Sale of Subsidiary 1 4,000,000 . 1,408,103 - 1,408,103
Loan from Floating Charge Account- 51 115 . 166
Recharge of Fixed Charge Costs 604,362 - ‘604,362
Fixed Charge VAT Payable T - .
Subtotal 4_,000,000 2,012,516 115 2,012,631

_ Fixed Charge Payments
Fixed Charge Advisor Fees 2 (559,300) - (559,300)
Office Holder's Fees (200,000) - - (200,000)
Fixed Charge Legal Fees (84,250) - (84,250)
Fixed Charge Insurance Costs (30,728) - (30,728)
Fixed Charge Trading Deficit (145,697) - (145,697)
Fixed Bank Charges . (90) - (10) (100)
Fixed Charge VAT Receivable 5 5,000 5,000 10,000
Fixed Charge VAT Irrecoverable (5,000) - (5,000)

- Subtota! {1,020,065) 4,990 (1,015,076)
Fixed Charge Surplus/Deficit 992,451 5,105 997,555
Floating Charge Recelpts N
Sales . 615,294 664,096 1,279,390
VAT Refund (Potential Offset) 6 ’ - 1,596,478 1,596,478
Property, Plant and Equipment 30,000 103,278 - - 103,278
Intellectual Property © 200,000 - 200,000
Book Debts S 448,000 586,672 875 587,547
Legal Settlement 1,051,199 - 1,051,199
Refund of Rent Deposit . 55,960 - 55,960
Other Debtors and Prepayments ¢ 36,892 - 36,892
Petty Cash 3 6,431 5,583 - 5,583 °
Misc Income 444 - 444
Floating Charge VAT Payable - - -
Subtotal 484,431 2,655,322 2,261,450 4,916,771
Floating Charge Payments o ’
Floati ng Charge Advisor Fees 2,5 (55,497) {791) (56,288)
Office Holder's Fees - (650,000} {650,000).
Floating Charge Legal Fees (142,759)" (4,879) (147,637)
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees (3,851) - (3,851)
Printing, Stationery & Postage (1,106) - {1,106}
Insolvency Expenses . . 4 (1,665) (282) (1,947)
Loan to Fixed Charge Account (51) (115) . (166)
Bank Charges (407} (184) (591)
Floating Charge Trading Deficit (173,047) - (173,047)
Floating Charge VAT Receivable 5 (1,467) " {129,556) (131,023)
Subtotal (379,850) (785,806) (1,165,656)
Floating Charge Surplus/({Deficit), 2,275,472 1,475,644 3,751,116
Net realisations 3,267,922 1,480,749 4,748,671
Distributions ’
Fixed Charge Distribution {981,853) - {981,853)
Subtotal Lo (981,853) - (981,853)
Total Balance Held 2,286,069 1,480,749 3,766,817
! see the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals (April 19), sec'tion four for details of the business and assets sale
2 pdvisor fegs includes the cost of agent/valuers used during both business and assets sales, bonus payments upon compietion of these saies

and continued debt collector costs . .
3The petty cash collected was lower than the SoA amount due to outdated information used to prepare the SoA
*These include insolvency bonding, statutory advertising and re-direction of mail charges
sA(:ljustments relating to prior periéd made in current period R
¢ pre-appointment VAT refund, potentially subject to crown set-off
re !
23 : FTI Consulting, LLP. ) ’ " EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



loint Administrators’ Report

.

While trading ceased immediately upon the appointment of Administrators the costs set out in the ‘Trading R&P’ below were incurred
while the Enterprise business was wound down and the Corporate business was separated {including movement of IT equipment and
transfer of employees)

[l Administrators’ Trading Receipts And Payments . ,D

13Feb19-12Feb20 13 Feb 20- 12 Aug 20 Total -
£ Fixed Floating-  Fixed Floating

- Trading Payments . . ‘ o i
Insurance Costs (4572) - - (4,572)

) PropenyExpenseQ ' 1 - . (13,1%6) - - - - (13,156)
Utilities and Rates - . (15,051) - - . (1505
Retained Staff o  (s4082)  (81,042) - - (135084)
Pension Contributions - (7,188) (11,708) - - (18,897)
Payroll Expenses : 2 . (693)  (795) - (1,488)
PAYE/NIC © (29,581) © (44,572) - (78,153):
Leased IT Assets / Software . (43,186) (000 = - . - (43,387) ,
Ransom Pay-lment ' 3 ] - (701) - ) - (701)

VAT . . - 7. (6,435) (5,822) - - (12,256)
Total Payments : . (145697)  (173,047) .- - (318,745)
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) ' (145,697) . (173,047) - - (318,745)

SIP7 disclosures

- As the Company.is a service-based business there is no WIP or stock utilised in trading.

- Unpaid trading costs incurred to date are likelyto be mihimal and include vehicle and other
property expenses billed in arrears. There are a limited number of suppliers who have yet to prowde
us with invoices for expenses incurred in February and March 2019.

* -Administrators time costs in relatlon to trading to date are £140,959.
- £2.0m was held in the interest bearing Administration bank accounts as at 12 August 2019.
- There have been no trading receipts to date.

- Funding of the trading loss is discussed in the Initial Actions section of the report.

Additional notes
YIncludes waste disposal, on-site securityand cleaning

2 Employee expenses that were categorised as 'Misc expenses' in
the Statement of Proposals have been included in Payroll Expenses.
Thse include transport and subsistence for retained staff

3 Payment to lessor of printers which were required on-site fora
limited period followingappointment :

y
i

24-FTi Consilting, LLP. - . - . EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators"Report
“Appendix F'— Creditors’ statement of claim form

Rute 14.4 The InsoI;éncy {England and Wales) Rutes 2016

Proof of Debit — General Form

T ' [HiGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF C
‘ : ENGLAND AND WALES INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST R
Number: ~ [or-2019001097 . — . ]

Name of'(bmpany in Administration: ’ [uumymse Pk — 2 ' |

Company Registration Number: [os849580 ] .

Date of Administration: " [13Febnanyo19 4 |

1 Name of areditor

(i a company, please atso provide the company
registration number). :

~ 2 Correspondence address of uediinr (including any
email address}

3 Total amount of daim (£) ) | ' | .
(indude any Value Added Tax) T

4 If amount in 3 above indisdes (£) —— . ]
. outstanding uncapitalised interest, state amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
{f you need more space, attach a continuation sheet
to this form}) : : '

6 Details of any security held, the value of the security
.andthedamitwasgiven.

7 Details of any reservation of title daimed in respact
of goods supplied to which the debt refates.

8 Details of any document by reference to which the [ ]

25 FTI Consulting, LLP. - S ~ EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report . o

debt can be substantiated

¢

9 Signature of creditor
{or person authorised to act on the aeditor’s behalf)

10 Address of person signing if different from 2 above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor’

;

13 Date of signature

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
Amount (£) - Amount (£)
Date Date
Andrew lohnson Andrew Johnson-
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
. Notes: .

1. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
.sending the form as an attachment from an email address which dearly identifies you or has been
* " previously notified to the office holder. if completing on behalf of a company, please state your

relationship to the company.

26 - FTI Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report

CONSULTING

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™

UWadministrators@fticonsulting.com
0203727 1700

About FTI Consulting

FTI Consulting, LLP. is a global business advisory firm dedicated to helping organisations protect and enhance enterprise value
in an increasingly co.mplex legal, regulatory and economic enviroriment. FTI Consulting professionals, who are located in all
major business centres throughout the world, work closely with clients to anticipate, illuminate and overcome complex '
business challenges in areas such as investigations, litigation, mergers and acquisitions, regulatory issues, reputation

management and restructuring. *

www fticonsulting.com . . . ©2019 FTI Consulting, LLP. All rights reserved.



